

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

GARY BOWLES,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 89,261

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 401
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
FLA. BAR NO. 271543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv-x
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
<u>ISSUE I</u>	11
THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO MAKE REPEATED REFERENCES TO AND INTRODUCE EVIDENCE OF THE VICTIM'S HOMOSEXUALITY AND THE DEFENDANT'S HUSTLING OF GAY MEN WHEN SUCH COMMENTS AND EVIDENCE HAD NO RELEVANCE TO THE PROPER DETERMINATION OF THE SENTENCE THE JURY HAD TO RECOMMEND, A VIOLATION OF BOWLES' FIFTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
<u>ISSUE II</u>	20
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING BOWLES' MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL AFTER STATE WITNESSES TESTIFIED THAT THE DEFENDANT WAS "ROLLING FAGOTS" WHEN HE LIVED IN DAYTONA BEACH, AND "HE DRANK TO MAKE IT EASIER TO KILL," A VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>ISSUE III</u>	27
THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND THE TWO STATUTORY MENTAL MITIGATING FACTORS APPLIED IN THIS CASE, A VIOLATION OF BOWLES' EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
<u>ISSUE IV</u>	31
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING BOWLES COMMITTED THE MURDER DURING THE COURSE OF AN ATTEMPTED ROBBERY AND FOR PECUNIARY GAIN, IN VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
<u>ISSUE V</u>	35
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THIS MURDER TO HAVE BEEN COMMITTED IN AN ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL MANNER, A VIOLATION OF BOWLES' EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
<u>ISSUE VI</u>	39
THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER AND INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT THEY COULD CONSIDER EVIDENCE OF THE DEFENDANT'S DEFECTIVE MENTAL CONDITION WHEN HE COMMITTED A MURDER TO DIMINISH THE WEIGHT IT GIVES TO THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR, THAT THE MURDER WAS "ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL."	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>ISSUE VII</u>	46
DEATH IS A DISPROPORTIONATE SENTENCE TO IMPOSE IN THIS CASE.	
<u>ISSUE VIII</u>	51
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING THE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION TO DEFINE THE HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, A VIOLATION OF BOWLES' EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.	
<u>ISSUE IX</u>	55
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED USING AN UNCONSTITU- TIONALLY VAGUE INSTRUCTION.	
<u>ISSUE X</u>	58
THE FELONY MURDER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE (FLORIDA STATUTES 921.141 (5)(D)) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED IN THIS CASE.	
CONCLUSION	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 662 So. 323 (Fla. 1995)	32,33
<u>Atwater v. State</u> , 626 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	51,52
<u>Barclay v. Florida</u> , 463 U.S. 939, 942-44, 103 S.Ct. 3418, 77 L.Ed. 2d 1134 (1983)	18
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 611 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1992)	25
<u>Caruso v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1994)	25
<u>Chaky v. State</u> , 651 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1995)	32
<u>Chapman v. State</u> , 417 So. 2d 1028, 1031 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	23
<u>Cheshire v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	42,53
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 443 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1984)	36
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 492 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1986)	36
<u>Dawson v. Delaware</u> , 503 U.S. 159, 112 S.Ct. 1093, 117 L.Ed 309 (1992)	18
<u>Dibble v. State</u> , 347 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	22
<u>Drake v. State</u> , 400 So. 2d 1217 (Fla. 1981)	23,24
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 462 So. 446 (Fla. 1985)	16
<u>Dufour v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1986)	16
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 510 U.S. 969, 114 S.Ct. 453, 126 L.Ed.2d 385 (1993)	48
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed. 1 (1982)	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

	<u>Pages(s)</u>
<u>Elam v. State</u> , 636 So. 1312 (Fla. 1994)	33
<u>Engberg v. Meyer</u> , 820 P.2d 70, 87-92 (Wyo. 1991)	57
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 112, 112 S.Ct. 2926, 120 L.Ed.2d 854 (1992)	50,51
<u>Farr v. State</u> , 656 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1995)	28
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	48
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 653 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 1995)	28
<u>Finklea v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	22,25
<u>Flanagan v. State</u> , 625 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 1993)	14,15,17
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	43
<u>Griffin v. United States</u> , 502 U.S. ____, 112 S.Ct. 466, 116 L.Ed.2d 371 (1991)	45
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 614 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1993)	50
<u>Hardwick v. State</u> , 521 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1988)	32,36
<u>Harvard v. State</u> , 414 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1128, 103 S.Ct. 764, 74 L.Ed.2d 979 (1983)	48
<u>Heiney v. State</u> , 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1984)	24,25
<u>Herzog v. State</u> , 439 So. 2d 1372, 1379 (Fla. 1983)	36,38
<u>Heuring v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d 122 (Fla. 1987)	24
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 179, 182 (Fla. 1989)	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

	<u>Pages(s)</u>
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 673 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1996)	14
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 627 So. 2d 70 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	23
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 648 So.2d 85, 95 n8 (Fla. 1994)	54,55
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	22
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	37,43
<u>Kight v. State</u> , 512 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1987)	28
<u>King v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 466 U.S. 909, 104 S.Ct. 1690, 80 L.Ed.2d 163 (1984)	48
<u>Knowles v. State</u> , 632 So. 62 (Fla. 1993)	28,30,47
<u>Kramer v. State</u> , 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	46,47,49
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 614 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1993)	32
<u>Lemon v. State</u> , 456 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1230, 105 S.Ct. 1233, 84 L.Ed.2d 370 (1985)	48
<u>Lindsey v. State</u> , 636 So. 2d 1327 (Fla.)	48
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	43
<u>McClain v. State</u> , 516 So.2d 53 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	43
<u>Malcolm v. State</u> , 415 So.2d 891 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	23
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 486 U.S. 356, 108 S.Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)	23
<u>Morgan v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	28
<u>Nibert v. State</u> , 574 So. 1059 (Fla. 1990)	27-30,47,49

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	35,37,39,40
<u>Peek v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1980)	32
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 492 U.S. 302, 109 S.Ct. 2934, 106 L.Ed.2d 256 (1989)	44
<u>Pittman v. State</u> , 646 So. 2d 167, 172-73 (Fla. 1994)	36
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 1073, 1077 (Fla. 1983)	52
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	46,55
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	36
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	52
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	38
<u>Richardson v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1992)	36
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	57
<u>Ruffin v. State</u> , 397 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1981)	24
<u>Sager v. State</u> , Case No. 84, 539 (Fla. June 26, 1997)	47
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	43
<u>Scull v. State</u> , 533 So. 1137 (Fla. 1988)	32,33,36
<u>Shell v. Mississippi</u> , 498 U.S. 1, 111 S.Ct. 313, 112 L.Ed.2d 1 (1990)	51,52
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 419 so. 2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	32,33
<u>Smalley v. State</u> , 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	51

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 704 (Fla. 1978)	16,24
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , 504 U. S. 527, 112 S.Ct. 2114, 2121, 119 L.Ed.2d 326 (1992)	41-42,52
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 377, 384 (Fla. 1994)	28-30
<u>State v. Cherry</u> , 298 N.C. 86, 257 S.E.2d 551 (1979)	57
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972)	9,17,25,35, 41,44,52
<u>State v. Middlebrooks</u> , 840 S.W.2d 317 (Tenn. 1992)	57
<u>State v. Richardson</u> , 621 So. 2d 752 (Fla. 5th DCA 1993)	24
<u>State v. Stalder</u> , 630 So. 2d 1072, 1076 (Fla. 1994)	17,18
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	23
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	30
<u>Sweet v. State</u> , 624 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 1993)	25
<u>Tilman v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	46
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 502 So.2d 415 (Fla.1986)	37
<u>Vorhees v. State</u> , 22 Fla. L. Weekly S 357 (Fla. June 19, 1997)	47
<u>White v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1991)	47
<u>Whitton v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1994)	36,47
<u>Wickham v. State</u> , 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991)	36,42,43
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 136 (Fla. 1991)	37

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Wilson v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1983)	36
<u>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</u> , 508 U.S. --, 113 S.Ct. 2194, 124 L.Ed. 2d 436 (1993)	18
<u>Zant v. Stephens</u> , 456 U.S. 410, 102 S.Ct. 1856, 72 L.Ed.2d 222 (1983)	56,57
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Section 775.085, Florida Statutes (1996)	11,17
Section 784.04, Florida Statutes	56
Section 90.404, Florida Statutes (1996)	15,21
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1995)	11,50,54,56,57
<u>CONSTITUTIONS</u>	
Amendment Five, United States Constitution	11,54-56
Amendment Six, United States Constitution	54-56
Amendment Eight, United States Constitution	11,27,31,35,50, 53-57
Amendment Fourteen, United States Constitution	11,20,27,31,35, 50,53-57
Article 1, Section 2, Florida Constitution	54-57
Article 1, Section 9, Florida Constitution	50,53-57
Article 1, Section 16, Florida Constitution	50,53-57
Article 1, Section 17, Florida Constitution	50,53-57

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

Page(s)

OTHER

Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases, 665 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1995) 55
